

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
EDDIE JACKSON, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RICK PERRY, Governor of Texas, *et al.*,

Appellees.

—◆—
LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RICK PERRY, Governor of Texas, *et al.*,

Appellees.

—◆—
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RICK PERRY, Governor of Texas, *et al.*,

Appellees.

—◆—
GI FORUM OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RICK PERRY, Governor of Texas, *et al.*,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of Texas**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* RON WILSON
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

—◆—
RON WILSON
6371 Richmond Ave., Suite 200
Houston, Texas 77057
Amicus Curiae

S. SHAWN STEPHENS
Counsel of Record
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1000 Louisiana, Suite 2000
Houston, Texas 77002
Tel: 713-646-1398
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. This Court Should Affirm the Decision Below Which Found that Plan 1374C Did Not Violate Section 2 of the VRA.....	6
A. The fight for equal voting rights	8
B. The creation of minority-majority districts is a critical remedy for qualitative vote dilution.....	11
C. Minority-majority districts are the best way to address qualitative vote dilution issues in Texas and the Texas Legislature’s choice of this method must be respected	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	7
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461, 123 S.Ct. 2498 (2003)	7
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	7
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	10
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	11
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	9, 10
<i>Session v. Perry</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 480 (E.D. Tex. 2004).....	11, 13, 16, 17
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrandt</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	6
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	6, 11
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973)	7

STATUTES

Equal Protection Clause	7
Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act	6, 7, 8, 10, 11
Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act	15
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4.....	7
Voting Rights Act of 1965.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexandar Keyssar, <i>The Right to Vote: The Contested History of Democracy in the United States</i> (2000)	8
Associated Press, <i>Maverick Democrat Part of GOP Team Negotiating Redistricting</i> , Tyler Morning Telegraph, September 29, 2003	5
Chilton Williamson, <i>American Suffrage: From Property to Democracy, 1760-1860</i> (1960).....	8
Clay Robinson, <i>Wilson Resigns Seat With Five Months Left; House Democrat With A 27-year Run Was Defeated In March's Primary</i> , The Houston Chronicle, August 5, 2004	1, 2, 5
<i>For Wilson: Democratic Incumbent In Texas House District 131</i> , The Houston Chronicle, January 31, 2002.....	3
Grant M. Hayden, <i>Law and Democracy: A Symposium on the Law Governing Our Democratic Process: Refocusing on Race</i> , 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1254, 1261 (2005).....	8, 9
Grant M. Hayden, <i>Resolving the Dilemma of Minority Representation</i> , 92 Calif.L.Rev. 1589, 1594 (2004)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Higher Education Agencies and Institutions Present 2004-2005 Budget Building Blocks to House Appropriations Subcommittee on Education</i> , http://www.ktcinet.com/aaup/Wanda/feb_28_2003.htm	3
Janet Elliott, <i>Wilson Proposes Voucher Program; Bill Aims To Help Poor Schoolkids</i> , The Houston Chronicle, December 18, 2002	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John Moritz, <i>House-Senate Panel To Seek Compromise</i> , Fort Worth Star Telegram, September 26, 2003.....	4
John Moritz, <i>Legislator: Remap Targeted Frost</i> , Fort Worth Star Telegram.....	4
Ken Herman, <i>Wilson Pays A Price For Siding With GOP</i> , Austin American Statesman, March 11, 2004.....	1, 2
Marchette Chute, <i>The First Liberty: A History of the Right to Vote in America, 1619-1850</i> (1969).....	8
Paula Burka, Patricia Kilday Hart, John Spring, & Tania Krebs, <i>The Best & Worst Legislators 1997</i> , Texas Monthly Magazine, July 1997.....	1
Richard L. Engstrom, <i>Voting Rights Districts: Debunking the Myths, Campaigns & Elections</i> , Apr. 1995.....	12
Ron Nissimov, <i>Ron Wilson: A Man of Contradictions, Controversy</i> , The Houston Chronicle, January 11, 2004.....	3
Scott S. Greenberger, <i>Wilson Happy To Be Austin's Antagonist: Houston Legislator Derides Idea That Developer Is Behind His Bills</i> , Austin American Statesman, March 14, 1999.....	1
<i>Texans Seek to End Use of Racial Quotas and Racial Preferences: Ward Connerly Lends His Support to Texas Battle</i> , http://www.adversity.net/texas/initiative.htm (last visited on January 19, 2005).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Texas House of Representatives District 131; Democrats; Ron Wilson</i> , <i>The Houston Chronicle</i> , March 1, 1998.....	1
William McKenzie, <i>New Alliances In House Turning Heads</i> , <i>The Dallas Morning News</i> , February 11, 2003.....	2
